17.01.2025 (@87.10Rs) issued by the CBIC. On being enquired, the 
passenger was unable to produce any document evidencing a legitimate 
procurement of the said foreign currency. The said foreign Currency 19000 US 
Dollars which is equivalent to Indian Rs.16,54,900/-(Rupees Sixteen Lakh Fifty 
Four Thousand Nine Hundred only), was placed under seizure under Panchnama 
dated 22.01.2025 under the provisions of Section 110 of the Customs Act, 1962 
under reasonable belief that the same were liable for confiscation under the 
provisions of Section 113(d) of the Customs Act, 1962 as they were attempted to be

[...]

(R)/RB-2015 dated 29/12/2015, it appears that in terms of Regulation 3 “any 
person resident in India, may take outside India (other than to Nepal and Bhutan) 
currency notes of Government of India and Reserve Bank of India notes up to an 
amount not exceeding Rs.25000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) per person 
or such amount and subject to such conditions as notified by Reserve Bank of India 
from time to time.” Further, in terms of Regulation 5 no person shall, without the 
general or special permission of the Reserve Bank, export or send out of India, any

[...]

Foreign Trade Policy 2023, read with Section 3(2), 3(3) and 11(1) of the 
Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992, further read in 
conjunction with Section 11(3) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(ii) The seized foreign currency (USD $19000) equivalent to India 

Rs.16,54,900/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Nine Hundred 
only) as per Notification No. 40/2024-Customs (NT) dated 06.06.2024, which 
was attempted to be improperly and illegally exported by the passenger by 
concealing it in his shoulder pouch and in his brown coloured sandals in 
violation of the Customs Act, 1962, Baggage Rules, 2016 and other laws in